Chipsmall Limited consists of a professional team with an average of over 10 year of expertise in the distribution
of electronic components. Based in Hongkong, we have already established firm and mutual-benefit business
relationships with customers from,Europe,America and south Asia,supplying obsolete and hard-to-find components
to meet their specific needs.
With the principle of “Quality Parts,Customers Priority,Honest Operation,and Considerate Service”,our business
mainly focus on the distribution of electronic components. Line cards we deal with include
Microchip,ALPS,ROHM,Xilinx,Pulse,ON,Everlight and Freescale. Main products comprise
IC,Modules,Potentiometer,IC Socket,Relay,Connector.Our parts cover such applications as commercial,industrial,

 -
D
D
IS
-T
X
R
D
Y
 -
A
S
ST16C550CJ44
April 2005
GENERAL DESCRIPTION
The ST16C550 (550) is a universal asynchronous re-
ceiver and transmitter with 16 byte transmit and receive
FIFO. It operates at 2.97 to 5.5 volts. A programmable
baud rate generator can select transmit and receive
clock rates from 50 bps to 1.5 Mbps.

advanced CMOS process to achieve low drain power
and high speed requirements.
FEATURES
• Pin to pin and functionally compatible to the Industry
Standard 16C550
• 2.97 to 5.5 volt operation
• 24MHz clock operation at 5V
• 16MHz clock operation at 3.3V
• 16 byte transmit FIFO
• 16 byte receive FIFO with error flags
• Full duplex operation
• Transmit and receive control
• Four selectable receive FIFO interrupt trigger levels
ORDERING INFORMATION
 Part number Package Operating temperature Device Status
 ST16C550CP40 40-Lead PDIP 0° C to + 70° C Active. See the ST16C550CQ48 for new designs.
 ST16C550CJ44 44-Lead PLCC 0° C to + 70° C Active
 ST16C550CQ48 48-Lead TQFP 0° C to + 70° C Active
 ST16C550IP40 40-Lead PDIP -40° C to + 85° C Active. See the  ST16C550IQ48 for new designs.
 ST16C550IJ44 44-Lead PLCC -40° C to + 85° C Active
 ST16C550IQ48 48-Lead TQFP -40° C to + 85° C Active
• Standard modem interface
• Compatible with ST16C450
• Low operating current ( 1.2mA typ.)
ST16C550
2
Rev. 5.01
48 Pin TQFP Package 40 Pin DIP Package
Figure 1, PACKAGE DESCRIPTION, ST16C550
4
8
4
7